

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

AMERICAN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

STEVE BULLOCK, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MONTANA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF FORMER OFFICIALS  
OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

BURT NEUBORNE  
*Counsel of Record*  
40 Washington Sq. South  
New York, New York 10012  
(212) 998-6172  
burt.neuborne@nyu.edu

April 27, 2012

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	6
Defining the Scope of First Amendment Electoral Rights, if any, Enjoyed by Multi-Shareholder Business Corporations in Federal, State and Local Elections is an Important Unresolved Issue Meriting Plenary Consideration .....	6
A. As a Matter of Corporate Theory Embedded in 150 years of Precedent, Multi-Shareholder Business Corporations Should Not Enjoy a Centralized “Corporate” Free Speech Right to Expend Unlimited Funds to Affect the Outcome of an Election .....	8
B. <i>Bluman v. FEC</i> Calls Into Question the Court’s Principal Rationale for Granting First Amendment Electoral Spending Rights to Multi-Shareholder Corporations .....	12

C. The Unanticipated Impact of *Citizens United* on Campaign Financing Calls for Reconsideration of This Court’s Assumption That Independent Expenditures Cannot Pose a Risk of Actual or Perceived Corruption . . . . . 16

D. The Unanticipated Impact of *Citizens United* on Public Disclosure Warrants Plenary Review . . . . . 21

CONCLUSION . . . . . 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Adkins v. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923) .....	20
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	12
<i>Am. Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1307, 1307–08 (2012) (Ginsburg & Breyer, JJ., concurring) .....	19
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1087 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp.2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	15
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99, 119 (1988) (Kennedy, J., dissenting) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	16
<i>California Bankers Association v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) .....	11
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carey v. Population Serv., Int’l.</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	10

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970).....	11
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	4
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	22
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	10
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	3, 11
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	14
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	10
<i>Linmark, Assoc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	10
<i>Louisville, Cincinnati, &amp; Charleston Railroad</i> <i>v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 497 (1844).....	9
<i>Marshall v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio Railroad</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 314 (1853) .....	9
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940) .....	20

<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	10
<i>New York Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	10
<i>Ortiz v. Fiberboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	12
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	20
<i>Railroad Commission Cases</i> , 116 U.S. 307 (1886) .....	9
<i>Santa Clara County v. South Pacific Railroad</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886) .....	7, 9
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727, 749 (Douglas, J. dissenting) (1972) .....	14
<i>Smyth v. Ames</i> , 169 U.S. 466 (1898) .....	9
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972) .....	11
<i>United States vs. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944) .....	13
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	10
<i>W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937) .....	20
<i>Western Tradition P'ship. v. Atty. Gen.</i> , 271 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2011) .....	5, 16

*Western Union Telephone Company v. Kansas*, 216 U.S. 1 (1910) . . . . . 9

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . . 20

### Articles:

John Dewey, *The Historic Background of Corporate Legal Personality*, 35 Yale L.J. 655 (1926) . . . . . 9

Frank H. Easterbrook and Daniel R. Fischel, *The Corporate Contract*, 89 Colum. L. Rev. 1416 (1989) . . . . . 9

Morton J. Horwitz, *Santa Clara Revisited: The Development of Corporate Theory*, 88 W. Va. L. Rev. 173 (1985) . . . . . 9

### Other Materials:

*2012 Committee Summary*, FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, [http://www.fec.gov/data/CommitteeSummary.do?format=html&election\\_yr=2012](http://www.fec.gov/data/CommitteeSummary.do?format=html&election_yr=2012) (last visited April 15, 2012) . . . . . 19

*Committee Summary Reports—2011–2012 Cycle: Our Destiny PAC*, Fed. Election Comm'n (Feb. 29, 2012), [http://query.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/cancomsrs/?\\_12+C00501098](http://query.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/cancomsrs/?_12+C00501098). . . . . 18



<i>Failure to Identify Company Owners Impedes Law Enforcement: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Investigations of the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. &amp; Gov't Affairs, 109th Cong. (2006)</i> .....	21
<i>Obama Campaign Blurs the Line With Super PAC, CBS News (Apr. 15, 2012, 9:50 PM), <a href="http://www.cbsnews.com/8301-503544_162-57372723-503544/obama-campaign-blurs-the-line-with-super-pac/">http://www.cbsnews.com/8301-503544_ 162-57372723-503544/obama-campaign- blurs-the-line-with-super-pac/</a></i> .....	18
T.W. Farnam, <i>Mystery Donor Gives \$10 Million for Attack Ads</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 14, 2012, at A6 .....	22
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-06-376, Company Formations: Minimal Ownership Information Is Collected and Available 46–50 (2006) .....	21
W.B. Yeats, <i>Among School Children</i> (1928) .....	14
<i>Who's Financing the 'Super PACs', NY Times (Apr. 7, 2012, 12:26 PM), <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2012/01/31/us/politics/super-pac-donors.html">http://www.nytimes.com/interactive/ 2012/01/31/us/politics/super-pac- donors.html</a></i> .....	19

No. 11-1179
